compliance of the order of this court dated 24.09.2025.  

Mr. Kazi Akbar Ali, learned Advocate for the respondent No. 4-

applicant bank submits that as per the Rule-issuing order, the writ 

petitioner was required to deposit 10% of the total outstanding dues of 

Tk.5,32,38,341 (Five Crore Thirty-Two Lakh Thirty-Eight Thousand 

Three Hundred Forty-One), i.e. amounting to Tk. 53,23,834/- (Fifty-

Three Lakh Twenty-Three Thousand Eight Hundred Thirty-Four), 

within two months from the issuance of the Rule and to pay the 

remaining outstanding amount within 01 year in 04 equal installments. 

However, without complying with the said direction of the Court, the 

writ petitioner deposited only Tk.25,00,000 (Twenty-Five Lakh) on 

09.11.2025, which is less than half of the amount he was required to pay. 

No one appears to oppose the application, although copy of the 

same was duly served. 

We have heard the learned Advocate for the respondent No4-

applicants bank. We have also gone through the application and the Rule